
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Katie Smith  
Tel: 01270 529771 
 E-Mail: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 25th November, 2009 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/ Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 

 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2009 as a correct record. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
5. Performance Indicators   
 
 To receive an update on the Performance Indicators which fall within the remit of the 

Committee 
 

6. The New Sub Regional Architecture  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To give consideration to the approach being adopted in setting up the new sub regional 

architecture. 
 

7. Preparing an Economic Development Strategy for Cheshire East  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
 To receive a presentation and endorse the approach outlined on the draft Economic 

Development Strategy for Cheshire East 
 

8. A Visitor Economy Strategic Framework for Cheshire East  (Pages 17 - 24) 
 
 To give consideration to the above developing strategy 

 
9. Integrated Transport Service   
 
 To receive a presentation by the Head of Regeneration 

 
10. Climate Change Briefing  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 
 To endorse the Council’s approach to the climate change agenda to date 

 
11. Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan - Saved Policies  (Pages 31 - 56) 
 
 To give consideration to a report on the policies of the Cheshire Replacement Waste Local 

Plan 
 

12. Local Development Framework: Annual Monitoring Report  (Pages 57 - 70) 
 
 To give consideration to the Annual Monitoring Report 

 
13. Forward Plan  (Pages 71 - 74) 
 
 To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 

Committee 
 

14. Work Programme  (Pages 75 - 78) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Wednesday, 23rd September, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 

 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, G Barton, H Davenport, R Fletcher, M Hardy, 
M Hollins, R Menlove, M Parsons, C Thorley and J  Weatherill 

 
Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Broadhurst and E N 
Gilliland. 

 
24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
None 
 

25 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 
None 
 

26 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 2009. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman 
 

27 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - THE APPROACH  
 
Consideration was given to a presentation by the Planning and Performance 
Manager, which outlined the out-turn performance data for 2008/09, the baseline 
for Cheshire East and the inherited areas for improvement. 
 
The presentation was set in the context of : 
 

• The new National Comprehensive Assessment Framework 

• The introduction of a new national Indicator set in 2008-09 

• A national Place Survey carried out in September – November 2008 

• LGR data being re-aligned to new organisation boundaries. 
 

It was noted that there were 38 National Indicators, which fell within the remit of 
the Committee, 16 of which had been identified as priority indicators for the Local 
Area Agreement. 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
The new CAA regime provided areas with a scored assessment and would also 
highlight red flag (for areas of concern) and green flag (for areas of exemplary 
performance. 
 
The Audit Commission had applied a framework for the delivery of CAA and its 
initial analysis of how the Council and partners understood and addressed local 
communities and their needs and had produced an “emerging thoughts” 
document. 
 
The audit commission had consequently identified some ‘red tags’ which may 
become red flags for final assessment in the following areas : 
 

• Waste 

• Planning Performance 

• Affordable Housing 

• Environment (Climate Change) 

• Employment 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That a report on the Mid Point Performance Review, including further information 
on the improvement areas be brought to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

28 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
Consideration was given to a presentation by the Head of Planning and Policy on 
the Local Development Framework (LDF) process. 
  
The LDF system introduced a spatial planning approach, which provided the 
basis for guiding future development within the Borough. Unlike the former 
Structure Plan/Local Plan system, the LDF process involved all stakeholders at 
all stages of the process. The LDF consisted of a folder of planning documents, 
which would provide a single source for all the Council’s planning policies. 
  
The folder contai
[...]
and requirements, and set out how these sites would be 
delivered. 
 
It was noted that, draft policy L6 proposed that the Council should make provision 
for a minimum of 60 additional permanent residential pitches and 10 transit 
pitches between 2007 and 2016. The Committee agreed that the figure for 
permanent residential pitches was still too high and should be in line with the 
Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment (GTAA) requirement of 37 to 
54.  
 
With regard to the transit pitches, it was agreed that the reasons for accepting the 
higher number of 10 should be included in the response to the consultation and 
that the response should be amended to read ‘up to a maximum of 10’. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the relevant portfolio holder be recommended to submit the following 
response to 4NW: 
 
1) That the Council objects to the Gypsy and Traveller pitch provision figures identified in 
draft policy L6 for Cheshire East as they exceed the figures shown in the Cheshire Gypsy 
& Traveller Accommodation Assessment (GTAA); 
2) That the Council objects to the current wording in policies L6 and L7, concerning the 
provision of an annual 3% compound increase in overall residential pitch provision beyond 

Page 3



2016, as it fails to fully recognise that a review of the GTAA may result in the requirement 
for a different level of provision or percentage increase beyond 2016; 
3) That the Council supports the Travelling Showpeople plot provision for Cheshire East 
identified in draft policy L7. However the provision should be for up to a maximum of 10 
plots. The reasons for agreeing to this provision should also be highlighted within the 
response.  
4) That, while broadly welcoming the proposed revisions to the regional parking 
standards, the Council objects to some of the content of Table 8.1. 

 
 

30 RESIDENTS PARKING POLICY  
 
Consideration was given to the draft Residents Parking Policy, prior to its 
submission to Cabinet for adoption. Following detailed consideration of the 
report, Members made the following comments: 
 

• The Policy should be updated to reflect Cheshire East Council and not 
Cheshire County Council. 

• The cost of implementing a scheme should be funded by the residents. 

• Where possible the implementation of a scheme should be cost neutral, 
and any profits made should be put back into the Residents Parking 
Scheme fund. 

• Cabinet should be requested to reconsider the wording of paragraph 10.4, 
as the intention of the paragraph is unclear. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to consideration being given to the above comments, Cabinet be 
recommended to approve the Residents Parking Policy. 
 
(Councillors M Hollins and C Thorley left the meeting during consideration of the 
above issue) 
 

31 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan, which fell 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the extracts be noted 
 

32 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the work programme. It was agreed that a 
report on the Performance Management Mid Year Review and the Annual 
Monitoring Report (LDF) would be considered at the meeting scheduled to be 
held on 25 November 2009. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be amended to include the issues highlighted above. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.30 pm 
 

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



  

 1 

 

Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee 
___________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Date:  

 
25 November 2009  

Report of:  Head of Regeneration, Places  
Title:  The New Sub-regional Architecture  
 
 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1 This report outlines the approach being adopted in developing a new sub-

regional architecture for Cheshire and Warrington. It describes the process to 
date, the nature of the new structures being proposed and the
[...]
with 

some more advanced than others. However, the aim is for all of them to have 
had their inaugural meetings by February. 

 
4. Launch event at Tatton Park 
 
4.1 The new architecture was formally launched on 8 October at an event hosted 

by Cheshire East Council at Tatton Park. An invited audience received 
presentations on the new proposals and was able to discuss a range of issues. 

 
4.2 The launch was well attended and there was agreement that the new 

arrangements should provide leadership and achieve more streamlined working 
across the sub-region. 

 
For discussion 
 
Members are asked to consider and support the approach being adopted in 
setting up the new sub-regional architecture. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND PROSPERITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

 
Date of meeting: 25 November 2009 
Report of: Head of Regeneration, Places 
Title: Preparing an Economic Development Strategy for Cheshire 

East 
 
 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 11 July Cabinet considered a report on economic 

development priorities and partnership arrangements. The report suggested 
that a comprehensive Economic Development Strategy would be developed 
during 2010 and that a detailed timetable and project plan was in preparation.  
This report expands on the proposals set out in that report. 

 
2. Cheshire East – the current position 
 
2.1 As a new unitary authority and the third largest within the Northwest, Cheshire 

East must demonstrate a strong commitment to economic development and 
regeneration in the context of developing our understanding of our economy 
and current and future challenges. We therefore need to take any 
opportunities to ensure our priorities influence sub-regional, regional and 
national policy developments, especially since there is a renewed focus by 
Government on the role of Local Government in the delivery of economic 
development.   

 
2.2 The Local Democracy, Economic Devel
[...]
ent plan. Delivery in the 
context of this framework will also be in partnership with business 
clusters, related organisations and Visit Chester and Cheshire, the sub-
regional tourism board. 

 
1.3 This report gives Members a framework for discussion to inform the 

developing strategy. 
 
3.0 Strategic framework 
 
3.1 The visitor economy is an important contributor to businesses and 

communities in Cheshire East, generating over £600m per annum to 
the local economy.   It contributes to improving our image, quality of life 
and is also a factor in why businesses locate to Cheshire East and 
informs individual choices over where to live & work.  

 
3.2 The visitor economy will feature as a significant component of the 

Council’s strategic economic priorities however the new Council has 
committed to a major focus on this area and is supporting the 
development of a visitor economy strategy to provide the right focus. 

 
3.3 The visitor economy relates to the activity of all visitors within a 

destination, whether tourists or not. The visitor economy generates 
economic and social activity for visitors and residents alike. It not only 
supports jobs and economic well being, but it helps to support facilities 
and amenities for local communities,  encourages residents to stay and 
spend leisure time in the local area and helps to build distinctive 
communities, thus increasing local pride and self-confidence. It also 

Agenda Item 8Page 17



enhances the image of an area, demonstrating to potential investors 
that the area is good to locate in. It provides a source of income for the 
natural and built heritage, providing an economic driver for 
regeneration and new uses for buildings or land. 

 
3.4 The visitor economy does present an opportunity for Cheshire East to 

facilitate further economic growth however there are also a number of 
threats which need to be addressed through our strategic approach.  
Recent econometric modelling for Cheshire East pred
[...]
y geographic / thematic brands 

Identify and celebrate the distinctive visitor offer of 
our countryside, towns, villages harnessing potential 
to add value to the visitor economy 

Develop and promote an events programme that 
supports brands/themes raises profile and quality 
and helps to extend the season 
 

Focus on business tourism 

Build on Cheshire East’s ‘sense of place’  

Working together 

Work in partnership with Visit Chester and Cheshire to deliver improvements in the Visitor Economy of Cheshire East 

Work with partners on advocacy, influence, insight, market growth and development and to monitor progress 

Recognise the critical role of local authorities in creating quality places for residents and visitors & help to create an environment that encourages entrepreneurs and developers 
 

Work with tourism business clusters to help make most effective use of resources and business engagement 

Ensure that the delivery of the strategy is monitored and success communicated 

P
a
g
e
 2

3



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND PROSPERITY SCUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date of meeting: 25th November 2009 
Report of: Caroline Simpson, Head of Regeneration, Places 
Title: Climate Change briefing 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 6 October, Cabinet received a report into the leadership role 

of Cheshire East Council on Climate Change and Sustainability.  Cabinet 
endorsed the approach which committed senior Members and Officers to a 
range of actions set out in the report. In particular, Cabinet agreed that a 
comprehensive climate change and sustainable development strategy should 
be developed for Cheshire East, one of the first components of which is the 
production of a Carbon Management Plan. The report also set out the 
potential impacts on the Council of a new statutory requirement, compliance 
with the Carbon Reduction Commitment. 

 
1.2  This report is to inform the Committee about the Council’s appro
[...]
ficer: Rob Elliott, Economic and Regional Policy Manager 
Tel No: 01244 977296 
Email:  robert.elliott@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee   
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
25th November 2009 

Report of: John Knight, Head of Planning and Policy 
Subject/Title: Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan – Saved Policies
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 All policies contained within local plans were saved for a period of three years 

following their adoption by virtue of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  
The Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan (CRWLP) was adopted on July 12th 
2007, and as such its policies were saved until July 11th 2010. This report sets out the 
Local Planning Authority’s recommendations for saving the policies of the CRWLP 
beyond July 2010 thereby preventing a policy void and seeks Members approval of 
the proposed submission to the Secretary of State to request that the policies of the 
Plan are saved beyond the original 3 year period, until such time as they are replaced 
by future policy and Development Plan Documents, (Appendix 2, saved policy work). 
In preparing this document, officers have had regard to the Protocol Guidance issued 
by the Department for Communities and Local Government, which explains the criteria 
by which the Government will assess extension requests and to the content of PPS 
12. This is the same technical and procedural  exercise that  has been undertaken to 
date on the constituent Borough Local Plan policies (Appendix ,1 process details).   

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1     That 

1 That the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee endorses the 
recommendation to save all the policies of the Cheshire  
 Replacement Waste Local Plan; 
 

2 That the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee recommends to the 
Portfolio Holder for Performance and Capacity to agree the submission of a 
request to “save” the policies of the Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan 
beyond July 2010 to the Secretary of State, and that the basis for the 
submission is as Appendix 2 
 

3 That due to the geographic nature of the document spanning  two Authorities 
that the submission is a joint submission to the Secretary of State from 
Cheshire East and Cheshire West and  Chester.  
 

4 That an urgent review of waste site allocations for Cheshire East be 
undertaken in 2010 and that a report setting out how such a review might be 
undertaken including timescales, resources and options be presented to the 
next meeting of the LDF Task Group.  

            
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To comply with planning policy guidance and protocols to extend the  

Agenda Item 11Page 31



 

 saved policy period for the policies of the Cheshire Replacement  
 Waste Local Plan and to ensure policy base in order to determine 
 planning applications and to ensure support for the Authorities 
 corporate objective of Environmental Sustainability. 
 

3.2 Background to recommendation, Council meetings - The Local Development 
Framework Task Group met to consider this report on the 19 October 2009. 
The decision was deferred to ensure that Councillor representation from the 
Crewe area could be obtained.  A further meeting of the Task Group was held 
on 16th November 2009. It agreed the four recommendations as set out in 
Paragraph 2.1 above. A similar report to this was considered by Cheshire 
West and Chester Councils Local Development Framework Panel on the 19 
October, the draft recommendation is identified below. A report is now to be 
considered by their Executive and Council in December.    

 

(1) subject to Cheshire West and Chester Council and Cheshire East Council 
being in agreement that no changes are to be made to the saved policies of 
the Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan, 
[...]
 and the Department for Communities and Local 
Government Protocol 2006 for saving adopted Local Plan polices 
beyond the 3 year saved period. 

 
2. Under the provisions of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 the policies of the Cheshire Replacement Waste Local 
Plan 2007 (CRWLP) were saved for a period of three years from 
the date of adoption on 12th July 2007 to 11th July 2010.   

 
3. The CRWLP covers the former administrative area of Cheshire 
County Council and following Local Government Reorganisation 
in April 2009 is part of the development plan for both the Borough 
of Cheshire West and Chester and the Borough of Cheshire East.  
 
4. Neither of the two Boroughs have any plans to replace the 
CRWLP within their current adopted Local Development 
Schemes.  It will therefore be imperative to save CRWLP policy 
beyond the initial three year period, i.e. beyond July 2010, until 
such time as it is replaced by future policy.  

 
5. This report is a request by both Cheshire West and Chester and 
Cheshire East to extend the policies of the CRWLP beyond July 
2010. It has been prepared on behalf of both Cheshire West and 
Chester and Cheshire East. Both Authorities have considered the 
issues of saved policies through their respective Councils.  Both 
support the recommendation that all policies of the plan be saved.  

 
Background  

 
6. PPS12 states in the circumstances where local authorities wish to 
continue with the saved policies beyond the three year period (i.e. 
for the CRWLP beyond July 2010) they should demonstrate to the 
Secretary of State that these policies reflect the principles of Local 
Development Frameworks and are consistent with current 
national policy.  
 
7. PPS12 states in paragraph 9.2 of PPS12 that the following issues 
will be taken into account in considering extensions to Local Plan 
policies: 

• where appropriate, there is a clear central strategy;  

• policies have regard to any sustainable community strategy for
[...]
e storage of 
hazardous waste. One facility 
already exists in Cheshire (Minosus 
at the Winsford Rock Salt Mine). 
This is a policy for a very specific 
type of development which is 
important for development control 
purposes should further applications 
for the underground storage of 
hazardous waste be received.  

Save 

 
36 

Design � � � N/A � � N/A N/A � � N/A 

This policy is necessary for 
development control purposes. It 
seeks to ensure that built waste 
management facilities are of a high 
quality to aid their integration into the 
townscape/landscape, maximise 
functionality and reduce impacts. 
This is a key policy to changing the 
perception of waste management 
facilities and their acceptance by 
local communities.  

Save 

 
 

  
 

P
a

g
e
 5

6



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
25 November 2009 

Report of: John Knight, Head Of Planning and Policy 
Subject/Title: Local Development Framework: Annual Monitoring 

Report  
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Council is required to submit an Annual Monitoring Report to the Secretary of 

State in respect of the implementation of Saved Local Plans and any Local 
Development Documents during 2008/9. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Portfolio Holder for Performance and Capacity be recommended to 

approve the submission of the Annual Monitoring Report to the Government Office 
for the North West. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1      To ensure the Annual Monitoring Report is submitted by the 31st December 2009 

deadline. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including  
 
6.1 The Annual Monitoring Report includes data on Climate Change 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition C
[...]
um  Set up a task and 

Page 77



finish group, to 
commence in January 

Renewal of Nutalls Term 
Contract 

Medium  Set up a task and 
finish group, to 
commence in March 

Budget   TBA 

 
 
 
 

Possible Future Items 
 
Community Transport Strategy 
Environmental Enforcement 
Affordable Warmth Strategy  
Empty Homes Strategy 
Affordable Housing Strategy 
Older Persons Housing Strategy 
Homelessness Strategy 
Fixed Penalty Notices for Street Works 
 
Dates of Future Meetings 

 
 
25 November 2009 
20 January 2010 
24 March 2010 
 
Dates of Future Cabinet Meetings 

 
 
1 December 2009 
22 December 2009 
19 January 2010 
16 February 2010 
16 March 2010 
20 April 2010 
18 May 2010 

Page 78


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 The New Sub Regional Architecture
	7 Preparing an Economic Development Strategy for Cheshire East
	8 A Visitor Economy Strategic Framework for Cheshire East
	10 Climate Change Briefing
	11 Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan - Saved Policies
	12 Local Development Framework: Annual Monitoring Report
	AMR slides Draft

	13 Forward Plan
	forward plan

	14 Work Programme
	EnvironmentandProsperityScrutinyCommitteeworkprogramme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Wednesday, 25th November, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
Councillor E Gilliland (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, H Davenport, R Fletcher, M Hollins, M Parsons and 
J  Weatherill 
  
Substitute 
 
Councillor J Jones 
 
In attendance  
 
Councillors L Smetham (support Member for Sustainable), J Macrae (Portfolio 
Holder for Prosperity) and D Brickhill (Portfolio Holder for Environmental 
Services) 
 
Apologies 

 
Councillors G Barton, S Broadhurst, M Hardy, R Menlove, L Smetham and 
C Thorley 

 
33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None 
 

34 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 
None 
 

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2009 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 

36 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Consideration was given to the Performance Indicators which fall within the remit 
of the Committee. Members noted that the street cleansing service was currently 
underperforming and agreed to give consideration to this issue at a future 



meeting of the Committee. Members also agreed that a detailed definition of the 
performance indicators would be considered at that meeting. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That detailed definition of the performance indicators and a report on street 
cleansing be considered at a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

37 THE NEW SUB REGIONAL ARCHITECTURE  
 
Consideration was given to a report outlining the approach being adopted in 
developing a new sub regional architecture for Cheshire and Warrington. The 
report described the process to date, the nature of the new structures being 
proposed and the timetable for further developments. The Committee was 
generally supported of the approach; however Members agreed that it must be 
cost effective and reviewed in the future. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Portfolio Holder be recommended to approve the approach being 
adopted in developing a new sub regional architecture for Cheshire and 
Warrington, subject to it proving to be cost effective and reviewed in the future. 
  
  
 

38 PREPARING AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY FOR 
CHESHIRE EAST  
 
  
The Committee received a report informing Members that at its meeting held on 
11 July 2009, Cabinet gave consideration to a report suggesting that a 
comprehensive Economic Development Strategy would be developed during 
2010 and that a detailed timetable and project plan was in preparation. Members 
also received a presentation on an initial SWOT analysis of the economy of 
Cheshire East and why a strategy was required. 
  
The Committee agreed that the rural economy should also be considered and 
that it may be appropriate to develop a separate strategy for this. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Portfolio Holder be informed that the Committee endorses the approach 
outlined on the preparation of a draft Economic Development Strategy for 
Cheshire East subject to consideration being given to developing a separate 
strategy for the rural economy. 
 

39 A VISITOR ECONOMY STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK FOR CHESHIRE 
EAST  
 
The Committee received an outline of the developing Visitor Economic Strategy 
which would be shaped further with partners. It was noted that the visitor 
economy strategy is an important contributor to Cheshire East, generating over 
£600m per annum to the local economy.  Following consideration of the report 



the Committee agreed that any comments on the Strategy should be submitted to 
the Head of Regeneration. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1. That any comments on the Strategy be submitted to the Head of Regeneration. 
2. That Cabinet be recommended to approve the strategy subject to 
consideration being given to any comments received. 
  
Councillor Macrae left the meeting following consideration of the above item. 
 

40 INTEGRATED TRANSPORT SERVICE  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a presentation on the Integrated Transport 
Service which highlighted the current service provisions and overview of a 
proposed review of the service.  Members of the Committee raised individual 
transport issues that were relevant to their wards.  
  
It was noted that the former authorities had Public Transport Liaison Committees 
and that the possibility of having a Committee for Cheshire East should be 
investigated. 
  
Following detailed consideration of the issues, the Committee agreed that it 
should receive regular updates on the review. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the possibility of establishing a Public Transport Liaison Committee 
for Cheshire East be investigated. 

2. That the Committee receive regular updates on the review of Integrated 
Transport Services. 

  
 

41 CLIMATE CHANGE BRIEFING  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report on the Council’s approach to the 
climate change agenda, which included a comprehensive Climate Change and 
Sustainable Development Strategy being developed for Cheshire East, one of the 
components of which would be the production of a Carbon Management Plan. 
The report also set out the impact on the Council of a new statutory requirement, 
compliance with the Carbon Reduction Commitment. The Committee agreed that 
a press release on the Councils commitment to addressing climate change 
should be issued. 
  
With regard to travel management plans it was agreed that Councillors should 
also be included and that the reduction in short journeys would be a quick win. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

3. That a press release on the Councils commitment to addressing climate 
change be issued. 

4. That the Council’s approach to the climate change agenda be noted. 
5. That the possibility of devising a travel plan for councillors be investigated.  

  



  
 

42 CHESHIRE REPLACEMENT WASTE LOCAL PLAN - SAVED POLICIES  
 
Consideration was given to a report outlining that all policies contained within 
local plans were saved for a period of three years following their adoption by 
virtue of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  The Cheshire 
Replacement Waste Local Plan (CRWLP) was adopted on 12 July 2007, and as 
such its policies were saved until 11 July 2010. The report set out the Local 
Planning Authority’s recommendations for saving the policies of the CRWLP 
beyond July 2010 thereby preventing a policy void.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Environment and Prosperity Committee endorse the recommendations 
to save all the policies of the Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan. 
  
That the Portfolio Holder for Performance and Capacity be recommended to 
approve: 
  

1. The submission of a request to save all the policies of the Cheshire 
Replacement Waste Local Plan beyond July 2010 to the Secretary of 
State and that the basis for the submission, as set out in appendix 2 of the 
report. 

  
2. That due to the geographical nature of the document spanning two 

authorities that the submission is a joint submission to the Secretary of 
State from Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester 

  
3. That an urgent review of Site Specific Allocations should be carried out at 

the earliest opportunity in 2010 to take account of any changes in 
circumstances since the original adoption of the Cheshire Replacement 
Waste Local Plan; 

  

4. That officers report to the next meeting of the LDF Panel on the timetable, 
resources and options for the review of the allocations. 

 
43 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: ANNUAL MONITORING 

REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a presentation and the draft Annual Monitoring 
Report prior to it being submitted to the Government Office for the North West. 
The presentation outlined why and what the Council monitors, the format for the 
Annual Monitoring report, the Local Development Scheme, social progress, 
sustainable economic growth, protection and enhancement of the environment, 
use of natural resources and climate change. 
  
The Committee agreed that any typographical errors be forwarded to the Scrutiny 
Officer. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1. That any typographical errors contained within the Annual Monitoring Report 
2008/09 be forwarded to the LDF Manager. 



2. That the Portfolio Holder for Performance and Capacity be recommended to 
approve the submission of the Annual Monitoring Report to the Government 
Office for the North West. 
  
 

44 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan, which fell 
within the remit of the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the extracts be noted 
 

45 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme. The Committee agreed to make 
the following amendments: 
  

1. That a Car Parking Task and Finish Panel comprising of Councillors G M 
Walton, G Merry, B Dykes, R Fletcher and C Thornley be established to 
commence immediately. 

2. That the item relating to the Queens Restoration be removed from the 
work programme. 

3. That a special meeting of the Committee be arranged to give 
consideration to the Waste PFI 

4. That a Waste Harmonisation Task and Finish Panel be established to 
commence in January 2010, the Membership for which would be 
approved at a future meeting of the Committee. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the work programme be amended to reflect the issues highlighted above 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.55 pm 
 

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
 

 


